
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1238
TO BE ANSWERED ON 13.02.2023


FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO MSMEs IN HIMACHAL PRADESH


1238.   DR. SIKANDER KUMAR:


Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a) the details of MSMEs registered in the districts of Himachal Pradesh since 2019;
(b) the details of funds/financial support provided by Government to the MSMEs sector in the State of Himachal Pradesh since 2019; and
(c) the details of programmes and projects under which funds/financial support can be applied for new
MSMEs Start-ups?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a): As per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of Micro Small and Medium Enterprises registered in the state of Himachal Pradesh during 01.07.2020 to 08.02.2023 were 79,333. The district wise details are attached as annexure I.

(b) & (c): The financial support provided by the Government to the MSME sector in the State of Himachal Pradesh through various schemes of Ministry of MSME is as follows:


(i) Under Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme, the margin money disbursed in the State of Himachal Pradesh since 2019 is as follows:


Year Margin Money Disbursed (Rs. In lakh)

2019-20 3229.32
2020-21 3381.1
2021-22 3550.95

2022-23 (till 31.01.2023) 1330.42


(ii) The number and amount of guarantee approved under Credit Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises in the State of Himachal Pradesh since 2019 till December 31, 2022 is as follows:

Year Number of
Guarantees

Guarantee Amount
(Rs. in Crore)

2019-20 7538 437
2020-21 8572 487
2021-22 10075 792
2022-23 (till 31.12.2022) 10861 905


(iii) Under Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) Scheme, 52,279 guarantees have been issued to businesses, including MSMEs as on 31.12.2022 in the State of Himachal Pradesh, amounting to Rs.
2445.1 Crore.

(iv) Under Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme (ESDP) scheme, the funds allocated in the State of Himachal Pradesh since 2019 is as follows:

Year Fund allocated under
ESDP (Rs. In lakh)

2019-20 11.25

2020-21 5.25

2021-22 0.75

2022-23 (till 09.02.2023) 14.60
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha UnStarred Question No. 1238 for answer

on 13.02.2023.


Number of MSMEs registered in the state of Himachal Pradesh
from 01.07.2020 to 08.02.2023 under Udyam Registration Portal.

S. No. District
Number of MSMEs
registered

1 BILASPUR 3819

2 CHAMBA 3466

3 HAMIRPUR 4724

4 KANGRA 13916

5 KINNAUR 948

6 KULLU 6406

7 LAHUL AND SPITI 455

8 MANDI 9122

9 SHIMLA 10043

10 SIRMAUR 5394

11 SOLAN 15308

12 UNA 5732

  Total 79333

Report Dated:- 08/02/2023 07:30 PM
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